Copyright © 2019 Authors. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted
use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
International Journal of Engineering & Technology, 8 (1.2) (2019) 20-27
International Journal of Engineering & Technology
Website: www.sciencepubco.com/index.php/IJET
Research paper
Numerical Analysis of the Continuous Composite Slab
Strengthened by CFRP Laminate in the Hogging

author’s knowledge, not many studies focused on applying CFRP in composite structures available [11] especially on the composite floor
with profiled steel sheeting.
In this study, CFRP was used in the continuous composite slab (CCS) with profiled steel sheet in the hogging moment region purposely
to increase the tensile capacity of the system without placing additional reinforcement bar. This is very useful especially for upgrading
the capacity of the slab, especially in the rehabilitation process of the buildings. Furthermore, the finding also can be used for a new con-
struction where the depth of the slab needed to be reduced with additional tensile capacity. Although the composite floor utilizing pro-
filed steel sheeting is widely been investigated, none of the design recommendations is given in using CFRP in the composite floor. FE
models were developed and verified against experimental results [12]. The parameters investigated were the number of CFRP, slab
thickness and concrete strength.
2. Review of the experimental program
The experimental test results as in [12] were used to validate the developed finite element model. Two specimens of continuous composite
concrete-deck slab consisting of two spans, CCS and CCS-1.7L, were chosen for validation purpose. CCS specimen is the continuous com-
International Journal of Engineering & Technology 21
posite slab without CFRP acting as control slab. CCS-1.7L represents as the continuous composite slab strengthened with 1.7 m length of
CFRP. The CFRP laminate was applied on the top of concrete at the intermediate support (hogging moment region), as shown in Figure 1.
Table 1 describes the details of the specimens tested.
Fig 1: The specimens of the strengthened continuous composite slab (all dimensions in millimetres). [12]
Table 1: Details of the specimens tested.

for CFRP laminate
Debonding failure
for CFRP laminate
- - - -      FE Model
____      CCS
24 International Journal of Engineering & Technology
number of CFRP laminates used per slab width. Unless otherwise specified, all material properties and boundary conditions for the sug-
gested FE models remained the same as for the verified models.
3.4. Effect of slab thickness.
This section investigates the effect of slab thickness on the performance of CFRP laminate used for strengthening the CCS. Generally,
the thickness of the composite slab was limited to not less than 80 mm [2]. Ten FE models with varying slab thicknesses were used (85,
95, 105, 115, and 125 mm), as shown in Figure 5. Two FE models were considered for each thickness: one for the control model and
another for the strengthened model with a CFRP laminate length of 1.7 m. An additional number was added to the FE model ID to repre-
sent the change in the slab thickness: “85T”, “95T”, “105T”, “115T”, or “125T”, as shown in Table 1.
 The results obtained from the FE analysis showed that the influence of CFRP laminates increases with increasing slab thickness up to a
certain limit, as shown in Figure 6 and Table 1. For example, the CCS model with a slab thickness of 85 mm (CCS-85T) achieved an LIR
equal to 1.176 when strengthened from the hogging region using 1.7 m of CFRP laminate (CCS-1.7L-85T). This LIR value increased to
1.210 when the same CFRP strengthening scenario was used for the same CCS but with a thickness of 95 mm (from models CCS-1.7L-
95T and CCS-95T), and then the LIR increased to 1.232 and 1.357 when the concrete slab thickness increased further to 105 and 115 mm,
respectively. However, when the slab thickness increased to more than 115 mm, only a small load improvement was achieved, with the
LIR value reaching about 1.354 for the models with a slab thickness of 125 mm. In general, increasing the slab thickness of the control
CCS models led to an increase in their hogging moment capacity, which is logical behaviour since the thicker concrete cross-section
usually has a larger area able to resist the compression stress (area under the neutral axis (N.A); see Figure 7(a). Moreover, when a CFRP
plate is applied in the hogging region, it will effectively carry the tension stress at the top surface of the concrete, and thus the N.A will
move upward slightly, allowing a larger area of the concrete cross-section to carry the compression stress, as shown in Figure 7(b).
Fig 5: Cross-section of CCS FE models with different slab thicknesses.
Table 1: Load improvement ratio of CCS models with varying slab thickness
Model
Slab Thickness, t (mm) Ult. Moment Of Control
Model, Muc (kNm)
Ult. Moment  of  Strengthened Mod-
el, Mus (kNm)
LIR
CCS-85T 85 15.3 – –
CCS-1.7L-85T 85 – 18.0 1.18
CCS-95T 95 18.5 – –
CCS-1.7L-95T 95 – 22.4 1.21
CCS-105T 105 22.0 – –
CCS-1.7L-105T 105 – 27.1 1.23
CCS-115T 115 23.1 – –
CCS-1.7L-115T 115 – 31.4 1.36
CCS-125T 125 26.3 – –
CCS-1.7L-125T 125 – 35.6 1.35
International Journal of Engineering & Technology 25
Fig 6: Ultimate moment capacity (Mu) of CCS with different overall slab thicknesses.
a) Control slab
b) Strengthened slab
Fig 7: Stress distribution at the intermediate support (moment in the hogging region)
3.5 Effect of concrete strength
This section investigates and discusses the effect of concrete strength on the strengthening behaviour of CCS models when using CFRP
laminates. Ten FE models with various concrete strength of CCS were used (20, 25, 30, 35, and 40 MPa). Also, two FE models were
analysed for each of the suggested concrete strength values (control and strengthened models). An additional number was added to the
FE model ID to represent the change in the concrete strength: 20C, 25C, 30C, 35C, or 40C, as shown in Table 2.
The influence of the CFRP laminates also increased with increasing concrete strength up to a certain limit because of the enhancement,
as shown in Figure 8 and Table 2. The CCS model with a concrete strength of 20 MPa (CCS-20C) achieved an LIR equal to 1.144 when
strengthened with 1.7 m of CFRP laminate (CCS-1.7L-20C). Then, this LIR value increased to 1.219 and 1.232 when the same strength-
ening scenario was used for the same CCS but with higher concrete strengths of 25 and 30 MPa, respectively, in models CCS-1.7L-25C
and CCS-1.7L-30C. However, when the concrete strength increased to more than 30 MPa, the increment in the LIR value was very lim-
ited: the CCS models with concrete strengths of 35 and 40 MPa achieved LIR values equal to 1.307 and 1.284, respectively. This is be-
cause the slab with higher concrete strength usually achieved a higher compression force (Pcomp) than the slab with lower strength when
their N.As were at the same level (see Figure 7(b)), which led to a higher Mu value. Using CFRP laminate to strengthen CCS with a
high-strength concrete will be more effective than in the case of low-strength concrete, as the performance of CFRP laminate was effec-
tive and enhanced the whole behaviour of the slab [18].
Table 2: Load improvement ratio of CCS models with varying concrete strength.
Model
Concrete Strength (fcu)
(MPa)
Ult. Moment of Control Model,
Muc (kNm)
Ult. Moment of Strengthened
Model, Mus (kNm)
LIR
CCS-20C 20 18.8 – –
CCS-1.7L-20C 20 – 21.5 1.14
CCS-25C 25 20.6 – –
CCS-1.7L-25C 25 – 25.1 1.22
CCS-30C 30 22.0 – –
CCS-1.7L-30C 30 – 27.1 1.23
CCS-35C 35 24.1 – –
CCS-1.7L-35C 35 – 31.5 1.31
CCS-40C 40 26.2 – –
CCS-1.7L-40C 40 – 33.6 1.29
0.0
10.0
20.0
30.0